

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL
DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 587 MD 2014

PETITIONERS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
B. FACTUAL OVERVIEW	3
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
VI. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. THE EDUCATION CLAUSE MANDATES A HIGH-QUALITY, CONTEMPORARY SYSTEM OF EDUCATION FOR EVERY CHILD IN THE COMMONWEALTH.....	7
1. The plain language of the Education Clause requires the General Assembly to provide a universal, high-quality system of public education.....	7
2. The history of the Education Clause establishes that the General Assembly has an absolute duty to provide a high-quality, contemporary education to all children.....	12
i. Education has been a “vitally important part” of the Commonwealth since its founding.	13
ii. Since 1874, the Education Clause has guaranteed all children the right to a high-quality, contemporary education.	15
3. In the 21st century, a high-quality, contemporary education provides all children with the resources they need to be college-and-career-ready citizens.....	21
i. Pennsylvania’s academic standards recognize that all children need a “thoroughly rigorous and	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
effective” knowledge base to succeed in today’s world.	23
ii. The Commonwealth recognizes that the success of its education system must be measured by what it achieves, not just what it provides.....	24
iii. The Commonwealth acknowledges that educational resources improve student outcomes, and that some children will need more resources to succeed.....	27
4. Legislative Respondents’ proposed interpretation of the Education Clause cannot be reconciled with the Constitution’s mandate or the Commonwealth’s embodiment of what a high-quality, contemporary system of education must achieve.....	28
B. FRAMEWORK FOR EVALUATING PETITIONERS’ EDUCATION CLAUSE CLAIM	32
1. A court examining a claim under the Education Clause should evaluate whether the system achieves or is reasonably likely to achieve the constitutional mandate of a high-quality, contemporary education for all children.	33
2. In order to evaluate whether the funding system is achieving its constitutional mandate, the Court should examine the funding provided, the educational resources available to school districts, and the results they are able to achieve.	36
C. RESPONDENTS HAVE VIOLATED THE EDUCATION CLAUSE	37
1. Respondents’ system is inadequately, inequitably, and illogically funded.	38
2. As a result of Respondents’ deliberate choices, Petitioners and other low-wealth school districts do not	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
have the resources they need to provide a constitutionally adequate education.....	42
i. Petitioners and other low-wealth districts have insufficient educational resources.	42
ii. In Respondents’ funding system, those districts who need the most have the least.	45
3. Respondents’ system is failing its students by every outcome measure.....	47
4. Legislative Respondents’ attempts to defend the school funding system fail as a matter of fact and law.	50
i. Respondents’ attempts to re-litigate the Supreme Court’s decision fail as a matter of law.....	51
a) The demands of the Education Clause may not jostle with non-constitutional considerations.....	51
b) Calls to local control cannot excuse a constitutional violation.....	52
c) The state may not blame districts for a funding system’s failures.	54
ii. The state may not blame poverty for the system’s failures.	58
iii. The state is not entitled to decide who becomes a college graduate and who becomes a service worker.	59
iv. National comparisons do not demonstrate whether Pennsylvania’s system is adequately funded.....	61
D. FRAMEWORK FOR EVALUATING PETITIONERS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Education is a fundamental right under the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	64
i. The right to a high-quality, contemporary education is explicitly and implicitly guaranteed by the text of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	66
ii. The history of the Education Clause and relevant Pennsylvania case law underscore the Commonwealth’s constitutional commitment to education.....	67
iii. Other states have deemed education a fundamental right pursuant to education mandates similar to Pennsylvania’s Education Clause.....	70
iv. Policy considerations underscore education’s foundational importance to the existence of the Commonwealth.....	71
2. Petitioners’ equal protection claim is entitled to strict scrutiny, under which Respondents bear the burden of justifying their disparate treatment of students in low-wealth districts.	73
3. As conceded by Respondents, education is at least an important right.....	73
E. RESPONDENTS HAVE VIOLATED PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW	75
1. Petitioners have proven that the current funding system discriminates against children in low-wealth districts, denying them an equal opportunity to obtain a high-quality, contemporary education.....	76
2. Respondents have failed to carry their burden of justifying the system’s disparities.....	82
3. Respondents’ school funding system also does not survive rational basis review.....	84

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VII. CONCLUSION.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbeville Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 767 S.E.2d 157 (S.C. 2014)	33, 47, 48
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 20 A.3d 1018 (N.J. 2011)	57
<i>Appeal of Albert</i> , 92 A.2d 663 (Pa. 1952).....	68
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	1
<i>Bd. of Pub. Educ. Of First Sch. Dist. v. Ransley</i> , 58 A. 122 (Pa. 1904).....	13
<i>Bismarck Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1994)	83
<i>Blum v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 626 A.2d 537 (Pa. 1993).....	52
<i>Bovino v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. Of the Ind. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 377 A.2d 1284 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977)	69
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	81
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).....	passim
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	passim
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022).....	30
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	71, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Arter</i> , 151 A.3d 149 (Pa. 2016).....	65
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 78 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2013).....	65
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	65
<i>Commonwealth v. Means</i> , 773 A.2d 143 (Pa. 2001).....	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Safka</i> , 141 A.3d 1239 (Pa. 2016).....	1
<i>Commw. ex rel. Hetrick v. Sch. Dist. Of Sunbury</i> , 6 A.2d 279 (Pa. 1939).....	10, 67
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	70
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265 (Pa. 1995).....	84, 86
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....	34
<i>Delawareans for Educ. Opportunity v. Carney</i> , 199 A.3d 109 (Del. Ch. 2018)	10
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	65
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997)	54
<i>DuPree v. Alma Sch. Dist. No. 30 of Crawford Cnty.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 90 (Ark. 1983).....	41, 54, 85
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	63, 64, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Natter</i> , 961 A.2d 1229 (Pa. 2008).....	50
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	33, 42
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 390 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2017).....	passim
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004).....	passim
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983)	12
<i>In re Walker</i> , 36 A. 148 (Pa. 1897).....	10, 14, 71
<i>Jones v. Montefiore Hosp.</i> , 431 A.2d 920 (Pa. 1981).....	37
<i>Kaplan v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 113 A.2d 164 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1955).....	67
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	66
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	22, 71
<i>Maisto v. State</i> , 196 A.D.3d 104 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	36, 44, 54
<i>Malone v. Hayden</i> (“ <i>Teachers’ Tenure Act Case</i> ”), 197 A. 344 (Pa. 1938).....	19, 20, 35, 68
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	67
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 2018 WL 9489378 (N.M. Dist. Ct. July 20, 2018).....	passim
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wash. 2d 477 (2012).....	33, 34, 41
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of Exec. Off. of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	54
<i>McLeod v. Cent. Normal Sch. Ass’n of Pa.</i> , 25 A. 1109 (Pa. 1893).....	11, 33
<i>Pa. Env’t Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	8, 12
<i>PARSS v. Ridge</i> , 1998 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 1 (Pa. Cmmw. July 9, 1998).....	69
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979).....	22, 70
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	12, 19
<i>Reichley v. N. Penn Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 A.2d 123 (Pa. 1993).....	35
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	66
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 287 A.2d 187 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1972).....	9, 83
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 303 A.2d 273 (N.J. 1973)	54
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	54, 70
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 151 A.3d 1032 (Pa. 2016).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	65
<i>Scarnati v. Wolf</i> , 173 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2017).....	30
<i>Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Twer</i> , 447 A.2d 222 (Pa. 1982).....	52, 67
<i>Sch. Dist. of Wilkinsburg v. Wilkinsburg Educ. Ass’n</i> , 667 A.2d 5 (Pa. 1995).....	66
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 487 P.2d 1241 (Cal. 1971).....	71, 83
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993)	70
<i>Smith v. City of Phila.</i> , 516 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1986).....	64
<i>Smith v. Sch. Dist. of Upper Darby Twp.</i> , 130 A.2d 661 (1957).....	55
<i>State v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001).....	45
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	52, 53, 54
<i>Walker v. Ball</i> , 2 A.2d 770 (Pa. 1938).....	67
<i>Walker v. Sch. Dist. of City of Scranton</i> , 12 A.2d 46 (Pa. 1940).....	67
<i>Washakie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. One v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980).....	70
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 114 A.3d 456 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	74
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019).....	75, 76
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	65
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1400, et. seq.....	56
24 Pa. Stat. § 1-102	25
24 Pa. Stat. § 13-1341	55
24 Pa. Stat. § 13-1372	56
24 Pa. Stat. § 2-290.1	25
24 Pa. Stat. § 25-2599.2	27
24 Pa. Stat. § 26-2603-B	23
42 Pa.C.S. § 7531.....	1
42 Pa.C.S. § 7532.....	1
42 Pa.C.S. § 761	1
 Regulations	
22 Pa. Code § 14.123	56
22 Pa. Code § 4.11(b).....	22
22 Pa. Code § 4.51(b).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. III, § 12	12
Pa. Const. art. III, § 14	passim
Pa. Const. art. III, § 15 (1874)	20
Pa. Const. art. III, § 32	2, 4, 63, 75
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 1 (1874)	12, 20
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1 (1790).....	13

Other Authorities

Debates of the Convention to Amend the Constitution of Pennsylvania (1873).....	passim
Pa. H. Res. 338, PN 2084 (2013).....	24
Websters' American Dictionary of the English Language (1865), https://archive.org/details/americanationa00websuoft/mode/2up	8, 9
